The absence or presence of subpleural bleeding (evaluated as Grade I-III) in different groups is given as the total number of lungs in
each group (the right and left lung were considered separately) and the percentage of all lungs examined in the respective group. A
significant elevation (p<0.05) of the pulmonary index (mean values ± S.E.M.) in comparison with controls is indicated by an asterisk.
Control animals are Wistar rats without spinal cord injury, sacrificed immediately after the onset of anesthesia. N – number of rats, 2N –
number of lungs.

978   Šedý et al. Vol. 60

It can be concluded that neurogenic pulmonary
edema induced by acute spinal cord compression can
occur even in hypertensive rats because their impairment

of baroreflex sensitivity does not preclude significant
bradycardia which is an essential prerequisite for this
form of neurogenic pulmonary edema.

Table 2. Mean arterial pressure and heart rate: baseline values as well as the values found after particular surgical procedures and
balloon compression in Wistar rats and SHR as well as in Dahl rats anesthetized by 1.5 % isoflurane.

Mean arterial pressure (mm Hg)
 Wistar SHR DR-LS DR-HS DS-LS DS-HS

Baseline values 101 ± 2 165 ± 3 99 ± 8 115 ± 1 117 ± 3 150 ± 6
Skin incision 89 ± 4*

(-12%)
118 ± 6*
(-28%)

96 ± 4
(-3%)

103 ± 2*
(-10%)

107 ± 4*
(-9%)

127 ± 7*
(-15%)

Muscle incision 59 ± 4*
(-42%)

108 ± 6*
(-35%)

70 ± 7*
(-29%)

87 ± 1*
(-24%)

94 ± 8*
(-20%)

89 ± 8*
(-31%)

Balloon insertion 109 ± 8
(+8%)

153 ± 11
(-7%)

98 ± 4
(-1%)

112 ± 4
(-3%)

124 ± 6
(+6%)

139 ± 7
(-7%)

Balloon inflation – max 162 ± 4*
(+60%)

203 ± 5*
(+23%)

140 ± 5*
(+41%)

151 ± 6*
(+31%)

175 ± 3*
(+50%)

196 ± 4*
(+31%)

Balloon inflation – 2 min 135 ± 5*
(+34%)

188 ± 4*
(+14%)

111 ± 6
(+12%)

126 ± 3*
(+10%)

139 ± 5*
(+19%)

157 ± 6
(+5%)

Recovery 83 ± 6*
(-18%)

134 ± 4*
(-19%)

87 ± 5
(-12%)

97 ± 2*
(-16%)

99 ± 2*
(-15%)

100 ± 6*
(-33%)

Heart rate (bpm)
 Wistar SHR DR-LS DR-HS DS-LS DS-HS

Baseline values 436 ± 16 358 ± 9 358 ± 17 360 ± 13 366 ± 12 366 ± 6
Skin incision 443 ± 9

(+2%)
326 ± 9
(-9%)

375 ± 17
(+5%)

394 ± 13
(+9%)

392 ± 17
(+7%)

373 ± 9
(+2%)

Muscle incision 403 ± 9
(-8%)

302 ± 6*
(-16%)

373 ± 13
(+4%)

386 ± 11
(+7%)

374 ± 14
(+2%)

357 ± 22
(-2%)

Balloon insertion 395 ± 12
(-9%)

295 ± 14*
(-18%)

334 ± 11
(-7%)

339 ± 16
(-6%)

311 ± 11*
(-15%)

289 ± 11*
(-21%)

Balloon inflation – max 240 ± 19*
(-41%)

182 ± 18*
(-49%)

172 ± 39*
(-52%)

174 ± 24*
(-52%)

196 ± 10*
(-46%)

223 ± 16*
(-39%)

Balloon inflation – 2 min 311 ± 21*
(-29%)

267 ± 13*
(-25%)

272 ± 15*
(-24%)

277 ± 8*
(-23%)

282 ± 13*
(-23%)

282 ± 15*
(-23%)

Recovery 367 ± 15*
(-16%)

254 ± 10*
(-29%)

350 ± 20
(-2%)

386 ± 30
(+7%)

322 ± 7*
(-22%)

308 ± 14*
(-16%)

Statistically significant (paired Student´s t-test, p<0.05) in-group differences in comparison to baseline values are marked with an
asterisk. Relative changes from baseline values are shown in parentheses.

Conflict of Interest
There is no conflict of interest.

Acknowledgements
This work was supported by grants AV0Z 50110509,

1M0510 (Ministry of Education of the Czech Republic),
305/09/0336 (Czech Science Foundation) and
IAA500110902 (Grant Agency of the Academy of
Sciences of the Czech Republic).

2011 Neurogenic Pulmonary Edema in Hypertensive Rats   979